1/8 RC awD HIGH PERFORMANCE OFF ROAD CAR

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

'OFFIROAD

A — b
+ e L

CREEK ll LID FOREST ROCHY
oY

WHEELBASE : 300mm

WIDTH : 230mm

GEAR RATO = 1:38.3~1:534

TIRE WIDTH / DIAMETER : 40=120mm
. '\"Elf"L""vE"Fu Time 4WD oy
" Front and Rear MPA-axls o

% “WWW.RC-MSTC cnm

10N F-.RL PJL\_-J TO CHAR



Necessary tools and accessories for [ CFX-W ] assembly

CFX-W BRTARRMS
151 &F
Hex 5.55& 7.0 Alum. wrench
555 7.0 BNET

2.0L wranch | ]
2001 &F
Hex

®O

JECESSARY TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLY I2E#
[NOT NCLUDED N KIT) [EW

3 X35 Shaft =1
3K
im M3 ¥3screw X1
| [leE e Riap) i)
2.5L wrench
25LEF
Hex e,
' i *®
I\{:J\l g;mg P3 X4
By
s 5
R—lp *9
2 55 o o
5.5%4.0 Wrench
5540 &F
EVA double skded tape 2080 @ tape
BEva B w

158 X 12 Sponge tape
i

7
Side cutter
o

/

Meadla nose pliers
BT

Flease follow the assembling figures and instructions closely

for your [ CFX-W ] best performance !
A T A R LR [ -] AT |




MZXE Capsarew X12
it ] i)

1007

MZX10 screw X165
(et W

110084

] MZ5 10 sorew X3

LEt o)
110054

MZ5X 14 serew X177
(foommmnmm CEr
Hoo

2.8 10 sorew X1
=k L]

et ey

W 0028

M3IX 5 sorew =1
(Jom L
100
M3Ix 6 scraw =4
e L]
A0
M3x 8 scraw =20
e
110002
MIX10 screw X158
Lt U

[jt'"".—'. 110098
- M3 12 sarew M3
Lot
nopoes
M3 X4 sorew  M22
| i
oo
M3 X168 sorew X9
l:....;_h.-'m.m......l L
Toes

M3 218 soraw M4
L Lo

110087
M3 X2 screw X8
i

1100s8

M3 X5 somw X3
LEL

NOOTE

M3 X30 sorew X2
Lt )

HoGs

M3 14 serew M4
i T
1100
M3 16 serew M2
| AR
110073

M3IME Cap srew X2
|:ﬂj_" =
110611

M3 40 Cap screw X2
[ﬁ ] i;lﬂ
Rl

i m screw X &
ﬂ:‘:v 11008

oy Shall sorew X4
WiTiE
N 110080
e M3 =T G soraw KB
1] e
110080
e M3X1G8cew X20
| Iyt L)
11002F
298 Shaft =4
I e N | W
110046
238 Shaft X7
—/ iy
1100Ay
2118 Shaft M2
— i
110019
3%118 Shalll x@
I | f1 ]
110088
2138 Shaft X1
1 L

A100E

: 3XEX05 Spacer X9
© =
00T
IXBXO5Spacer X3
110082

— ExXTE03 car A3
O =
|@ 42101 sﬂm e

pyler g

— Rclip *9
AL
= 11006
Bevel shak X2
T

[ e =

G_u;gt-lﬂ *1
(& & [ s
Gaar Shat A 1
18 B | e
Gear ShaftC =1
[ o] o] &
- EEACTEE e i Main shat X1
o C——Jmmm —
= om

@il

-

E-dlip20 ®12
(=]

11003
E-dlip30 x4
EN

110070

E-dlip 4.0 X5
El

a7

Gdip 1000 M4
&
100Es

Cross joink X4
E 5

BI00G0

Nul M3 X2

L L

110083

ut M2 5 X168
i

110087

Lock nult M3 X3
iR
110021

Lock nut M4 x5
gL
11005

Gaar B 14T =12
M B AT
00

Gear C 14T =4
14T
F005E

Gear 16T x4
1T
0067

Gear B24T X2
M B 24T
Honed

FXEX25Beaing X 16
Y

A

5XE M2 5 Beadng X1
[

T
4368 %3 Ball bearing X8
e

T

#1003 4 Ball bearing 1
L]

T

SxEX2 5 Ball bearing X1
i
T

X33 Bal bearing M8
i
prarre]

5104 Ball bearing =13
ik

prarieed

8X12X3.5Ballbeaing XE&
Mk
e

1015 %4 Ball bearing =1
Tk

MPA Wheel axle x4
MR, WG
g le e

Gear A 14T =1
8] A AT
faee.

Gea AZ4T X1

T awaa
—




Cail spring 45mm thardMsilver) x4
,Jll M 4 Seren, R

mﬂﬁWWmmﬁﬁmﬁf Sivas

VoY

Pistonrod X4
W

¥oaTz

mper oylinder X4 @
-
&

Da
RN
200

CMX Gear box chassis sel
Ca R




k%

Alum. ink 94 5mm X1 e =
B | ' iRe @Ry 54 Smm (
O 3Lt
. | : ) _—
_x Iﬁl | I

e | sz < A b

o AL | \LL| oy

J b t Alumn, nk 05mm X4 C l:l

C =™ o) | || i I =~ =

\7 G {’“\ O Alurn, link 43mm X1 U J
| ] | AR 43mm Sl =

o

G[o=

H DDUUGDUDUUGO'

ﬂ DDDOCDGDOL}QDDDDOC-ODDD@E}
g [




238 1.9" Crawler whael X4
236 1.0 W

\
/

# Please make the object
as the standard.
LI

CF X Gear box support

CFX AR
Valoro stmp 16 X210mm X2
i

U 1300
= N
© ©
CMX Recaiver case set
mﬁﬁﬂlﬂ
© ©
| — e — e — ]
h o1 CTog HH

- R

CFX-W Chassisrail X2
CFX - R .
FES /_




N

/ \

/ |' N
L

Inner sponge 38 X122 K46 x4

| MG Crawler fire 40 X120-1.9" 4|

| s MRS 8021201 07

\
SS558 00, |

m WAZE M
2N
@)
\\R__ _d__;_ﬂ,.r-"f, L
D lD
sy

j— > 1 . ;
% & 2 © : :
) o] o]
Baftery ray o Side shiders set Q
e o rie o
] o]

—

\




M2.5 X 10 screw X3
B

M25 X 14 screw =1
B

M3 %10 screw X6
1

M3 X168 screw X1
B

M2 X6 capscraw X2
e

5§ ¥2.5 Bearing *1
L kg

5 ¥§ 2.5 Ball hearing 1
]

4 X%10%4 Ball bearing *1

HH

5#10 X4 Ball bearing *3
=

10%15 %4 Ball bearing *1

i

2X9.85haft X2
Wil

Y

FEEA

-

Gearshaft & X1

Main shaft =1
Ed:

TRANSMISSION

T
sy 3XgX0.5Spacer X2 O
) " - 9 S
g /
5703 Spacer X1 fo e
® . Y
(/= 4X10X1Spacer X1 e
Lo e [ =
L O
Skpper spacer X1 ™,
Y = b
E-chp 4.0 X1 L
EH — 2
| Bearing holder X1
-iﬁrg Mator mount 1
1 L L
P
Lock nut Md X1 AT
v
P %
£ g ng N
Spring X1 /
W | ]
by o
"'-'(“ Y ;" ..l"-,
GearB 14T X4 N— | 1 3
B 24T /i _/-'
y P
Bulkhead plate X1
GearB 24T %1 AE N
HkE B 24T
e | I
= Gear & 4T X1
— | B A 14T
—]| !
—— |
— 1 Gear A 24T X4
= | B 4 24T P
— 1

MOS Spur gear 2T *1

MOE e 82T

oo g
Shpper plate X2
HR N

. %

.\. -..l.l
Shpperpad X2
HEN 3R

Gear 42T *1
6 42T

Gearbox mount X1

Wi

W HER R B
Gearbom © X1
AT C
CFE-W

/ \l L e .

8



it s e ¥

<€ TRANSMISSION

W

PARTS BAG 1, 2, 3

TR Deceleration gear assembly L=FY Deceleration gear assembly T =S
WS MBI L, [N

5 €} 1015 4 Ball bearing
©2X9.8 Shaft N @
| Y

=
B Gear A 14T F;\.'.- \\ @ Gear A 24T
Y
\* NPA TS © Main shaft
) o
B Ax10x4
Eall bearing
LLYW Deceleration gear assembly
€ Gear 42T sl prklls D

Al . € 510X 4 Ball bearing ol |
mﬂ ﬁﬁ | r = \.“\. . . Wy i e / .-"' =

! 4 ”-."Ft\- '.'-::‘
O M3 X186 screw 5 /

e N
_' .Lf“@j?”' @5x8x25

@ Eulkhead plate Eall bearing

S\
/ =
_f_,..-f“' o (Y ©) Gear B 24T
ot | h
6} "%hﬁi_; /& ) Gear shaft A
O M2.5%14 serew Q:';\\::' i x__@ 5 10X & Ball bearing

CReW 9



L BT

LT Attaching spur gear

R i

€ Slipper pad
v

) MOE Spur gear 62T

M Attaching motor mount

S i
I.-’;-Eﬂ‘ € M3 X240 cap screw

-« TRANSMISSION

€ Slippar pad

58X 25 Bearing

oy
St [,

r.;.
B,

@ Slipper plate

MEZEF Attaching spring
A

@ Motor mount e
T 32
Pl
f! - i 3
i

€ Slipper plate

€) 5X7x0.3 Spacer

©5x10X4

Wl / Ball bearin
‘ _,/. k_;n__ﬁ(/q\'/ i
e "

H Please note the overtightening slippar
clutch may cause the dmvertrain broken,
W GA EEL  FeOh R T

i Tiahten and align the main shafl.
N VRN T B .

# fdjust the ightness as need.
b oLkl L

@ Slipper spacer
8 Spring
: B 410 1 Spacer

Comprass once, 3
then attach. € Lock nut M4
CEX-w 10



BAG 1, 2, 3

£ MET MO& Pinion Gear 17~25T

MAEZTIY Attaching pinion gear GEAR RATIO
S R Y

A
17 53.35
18 | 50.39
19 | 47.74
20 | 4535
21 | 43.19
22 | 4123
23 | 39.43
24 | 3779
25 36.28

#Please st the gear ratio according to motor
spadhcations, environments, and personal
requinements.

B LR R PRI . BRI TS TR
W] Kl R T SR L !

# Please refer lo MST office website for complelad
pinkon s pecifications.
HITRW I, S eRas ! [ www.orc-mst.com ]

MBAEED Attaching dust cover

@ Gearbox A

=

= TRANSMISSION

LB=EY Attaching motor
i

© 3X8 X 05 Spacer_—

) M3 X6 cap screw

P STEP 11, 48 Attaching gearbox mount

#Adjust for proper space.
T A

F

) Gearbox mount

/IE M3 210 screw

CEREW 11




=L TRANSFER CASE

iR

i M, M3 X Sscrew X1 e 3XEX05Spacer X1 E-clip 4.0 %2
| AL W ) L EHI
¥, P e W3 X 44 screw ¥4 5¥10*4 Ball bearng *4
!_u. WA, i g‘ifg Efr‘” #1

: * b4 I = | GearshalB X1

) 2X98Sham Xi [0 o | A |

Gear 32T X1 | | I i |
g 23198 Shaft X1 I~ T = 1 ~ | Gearshaft C *1 sk Gearbo A 1 Gearbox B *1
[ 1 b |~ i <1l = mes SHE A ST B
ENTRWF Deceleration gear assembly W STEP 2 4 Attaching gear
MR P
O 3X6X0.5 Spacer © Gear box B

&) GearB 24T

€ 298 Shaft S
et

@\\ f:\n -

5 %10 ¥4 Ball bearing

6 E—clip 4.0

©@2x138Shatt. 7/ o @G ;:}
N A 'E L P €) Gearbox A
;._E:QJE::'- U (= \I ‘_.-_.-'Ii:'::_ é;)\
..JI IJ' ¥ _,_.-_‘!‘ et i “
W @ M3 14 screw

h-"’ff-i' = i
B E-clip4.0 el
o D~

@z\lﬁf" | \ﬂ Gear ghaft C
NP,
6]

5 %10 *4 Ball bearing

CRW 12



..- ﬁ o
FERE, e )

BAG 4, 14

PARTS

i — M3 X6 screw 4
1|} L Wi

M3 X8 screw X 16
LT

i EE M3 %10 screw  *4

M3 <14 screw X4
R,

2¥11.8 Shaft 2
Ml

Lock nut M3 X8§
RH AR

Mut M3 X2
Ll

[ T ]
B T= =1
(LT '
;| = = b
= = 51

1.
! %, -z
15 =
- " Ty

I b — =
| -
| J SO B i Jhh
™| L St =

™. A
N 1
* .G +
P
I \\k\_
| B -, I 1
1] puy e
L — k= -

Ml =2
4l

Gearbox chassis 1
S TEE W

Chassis rail X2
et

e

L

Side sliders mount B Side slidars mount A
g B B o

-
Crossmember & 1
e
ol
B

Drivashall
w0 Crossmembar & %1

R

e Fra
bt o
) . . |
k. = £ 1 s = |
P o |
= 3 P
f Pl 1 '\-..-__,..
-
"
= J , ] Crossmember D %1
I (C§ w0
L% — &}
woael | F
y y
=¥ —H
' Fox

-
.
A

Hex, wheel hubs X4
75 P

# Used for STEF 9
HRRADE R

Seivo spacer X2
FING i 1y

Ciff Cover 2
T HEN

# Used o1 STEP B
ARFRFIRE 418

Damper stay & *2 Damperstay B %2
ERT ERE

P

CRW 13



aa, 14 | E;AME RAIL

PARTS BA

~[REAR]

i Crossmember D

o, KT
Damper stay A <

4 i

Y

1= e M3xg
 Chrtoh

™

i M3 %8 scraw /

€ M3 X8 screw
€ Chassis rail

8 Damper stay B €) Side sliders mount A

& Crossmember A e

I"'*-\.. ..-.'.'"' 2 ._r'.
}“ai? € M3 10 screw
© Side slidars mount B

[FRONT]|» o e /G . r{\

5 p
G M3 X8 screw
G M3 X8 screw /‘( B MRS gerew

CRCW 14



- {:.,' Fr. 3F

r Lol

3 . - -
of sk e R - R

PARTS BAG 4, 14

e
MANFY Attaching transfer case
i it
8 Driveshaft
@2 %118 Shatt . _
¥

- FRAME RAIL

€ 2118 Shafl

[=]

N

£

L

€ M3 X 14 screw

OPTIONAL PARTS

CME Alum. crossmember A D u
ca IS R L O

Ve a1 |
.r'iJLD"'- = DJK:}L

CMX Alurn. crossmember C
CM R SEeEC
ali- -

CFE-W 15



N M3¥18 screw X4 o, -
L L i ) )
I"‘ ......................... M3 X220 screw ¥4

| T [ Wi

M3 X186 screw 20
11T i

5.8 Ball connector > 30
Ha

-« LINKS

it |

Link @4 Smm) *1

58325 Adjuster 318 KM 54 5men)
L |

Adjuster X2 Link G&mm) >4

FINEF v R (F&mm)

Adjuster *2 Link (80.5mm) x4

Ll

4 8 Ball connaclor x5
5 -

# Used for STEP 7

AR BT
¢t Shackle X2
L ey T

: AREXOE S X2 HOW: P Sman ) =] - ™ Shackle mount 2
£y 2 Spacer : J P
L) sk = | = o
.f""‘__. .x“'- e Tae -inRod XR | | T S,
fn  LocknutM3 x4 ol P, A R Link (43mm) *1 Servo mount A 1 Servo mourt B X1 —— FHUsedfor STEFE ——
R = 4 Rh = S = HW (43mm) TR I e
=XKW Toe - in Rod assembly L=FY Upper & Lower link assembly A &
et baT R [t .
[y L { \If_.
o) y A i
5.8 Ball connector e @ 5.8 Ball connecior
\' o € M3 X186 screw
ey X4 €@ Lower link (F&mm)
gl Malke 4 oy -
€ Upper link B0.5mm) g~
5 .,
e - in RO ,
Make 2 ARl 4 © M3%18 screw X4
[ . Make 4
T K58 %25 adjuster
7 @ 5.8%25 Adjuster / = -
ey : € 5.8 ball connector =)
'Ir'-‘ ..7‘;' p
ASSEMBLY TIPS ALNZFW Servo link assembly = MW Steering link assembly ,r(,*;a
“ pu SH EER N et L R LT F ":';;,.
K_ B € 5.8 ball connector -
58 B :I|| connaclor & %h-’ f :-_{a- i "\.Ir'
s@Ha \ I o y
g 'x \I'-Z
T A : i
oo\ (S50
N T
(A Link (94 5mm}
E -, € Link (£3mm) @ 5.8 Ball o
connector &
’.”}_\ € M3 15 soraw =t tBX -
kL Il AN
) 38 ¥0.5 Spacer # Please change the spacer thickness f‘.—i?f £ M3 16 screw
il © Adjuster for the requiring total length. e - \
D i WL AR - — '€ Adjuster

CR-W 16



- LINKS
it |

BETF Attaching upper link LTI Attaching lower link
g

e

Upper link (short) y
- : 4 £ | Ry

o,

S
U \ P~ =
itz A s ‘fa Lock nut I'u'I:; it L M3 X186 screw #
Fon . : '
G L = / )
. f. A I'-_..I . "l s I:,.,,L-h,-\-L :I._.l' - ; A ] & A I 4
‘ = \ . i 5 g T "
Ty o 3 _\-‘\ ?
- ~
— ey a |

; ) Z :'/I"- Pl o - {,"'i?;

Lower link Uong)

M3 20 screw ;
o,

CFE-W 1T



£F 237 gl AV
A A A M a2 -« DAMPER
PARTS BAG 6, Tool EER
Cylinder cap 4 #o
f Sping spacer X4
RN | | RS 1mm
1 T
Rod guide cap =4
a0 BRE 3
- ._'\.
b Spring spacer X4
] WEAE N 2mm
e o= :"' /
”
i " Damper retainer X4 [ 11
Ay BREN R
\\‘; # gy
= f b Sping spacer X4
) Spring hokder %4 N gy, A 4
W J R 3 il
MEUTRW Damper assembly
R
@ Piston rod
€ E-clip
ElF"isl{!n : [ s o
{,‘;'""»;) AE—<ip
i
-.'r~_|," *" A *
£ (" J
X4 € Fiston rod

Make 4

@ Damper cylinder
T

€ Damper O-ring P3

e, € Rod guide cap

E-clip *10
EN

Coil spring 45mm Chard) (silver) x4
0 e 4z () @)

e Damper O-ring P3 X8 o
i r/-:\l Plston *4
- E‘I
o/
Py
I )| 10809 g;‘ng e Damper adjuster X4
-._::\ B ERE Y
M3 X 14 screw >4 Damper cylinder %4
] BRE
'l W3 X 16 screw x4 frromaeans Petonrod x4
| i isrniin WA ! U
i
/ i A
| & i
’I = ?ﬁ
e i 'Ilr': - /_'.'-_ 'N\
) i ]
=|= 10.8 X0.9 L MR ==
(« | ) Oing &5/ —
— '
> =7
e .'\-'J
hﬁ[j 202mm
;. i v
| c
9 1 S
B | B L, k|
)

Pull down pistan and pour ofl into ¢y inder,
Remove air bubbles by slowly moving
piston up and down.

RUF R R WG, TR S R

CE-W 18



LAl S .
N [ - S T v -

PAR BAG 6, Tool

ELTLEW Damper assembly

R A

Pull down pstan rod 1mm, attach cylinder cap and
absorb ail averflow wath tissue paper,

WG TR mm s, TR DR R b LT S R,

= DAMPER
BEE

Ce=dy
@
allh f
o -

Coll spring 45mm -,
(hard-silver)

& Damper retainer .,

5
LA
| |
| | |1
I
LEEHELHEN LT N
|
| I f RN
2 W N
s v T | I i e
= ‘\'\-". —4 HIT
@ «} H 111k
MU g

# Please adjust the spring spacer and
spring according 1o the car height,

T T AR AN R R O -

|':#.’-"%:"
G i
Al 1mm
e
2mm
o]
. 4rmim
I e IHUHE Col sping 45mm
|| Tt [|| thard) Gikwer)
[T | & RER 45mm () (8

Coil spring 45mm imedium ) igald 4]
WA S (P )
FEAD

Cail sgring 45mm Sod Jred )i4)
EWAE a5 UG )
Fat=ny]

TC70 Alum. shooks Gblack) ()
TCTO Bl dEmaE (R
BZUT1EER

CFE-W 19



PR = _{3:;.
K 1 =t Ll

RPARTS BA

s ...'.-;- '."‘5 :..-i-'
G7,8,98, 10

M2 % 8 cap screw X 12
FraiE

M3IX28 screw X6
IE T

M2.5%14 screw X156
]

26X 10 Screw X1
EEW

M3 X Bscraw X4
R

M3 %10 screw X5
Wi

M3 X 14 screw X 14
L1

M3 =16 screw <4
L=t

M3 X 20 screw X2

W

M3IX25 screw X3
B

King pin screw X8
T

Wheal axle X4
W HEH

P

f

. 4
P 5N
i i

ey

= AXLE

Lk

2¥ 496 Shalt x4
Ha i (1)

3¥11.8 Shaft X8
il

3 X5 X0.5 Spacar  #4
®H

3XEX0.5 Spacer %1
L1

5 X7 X0.3 Spacer X2
Hh

E-cip 2.0 *2
EN

E-clip 3.0 *X4
EH

E-cip 4.0 X2
En

G-clp 100 x4
G

Lock nut M2.5 > 16
R

Lock nut M3 11
Fi B

Cross joint = 4

71
MPA Axle ¥4
LA EL R BAP A,
Bevel gear shaft »2
v
CVD axle *4
Lo

3XEX25 Bearing X 18
L B

48X 3 Ball bearing X8

it _
S
5x 8% 3 Ball bearing =8 \ A
HH

3% 104 Ball beaning *G
B

B*12 ¥3.5Ball bearng *&

i

GearB 14T *8

¥
B 2 14T Knuckle cover 4

LIl

GearC 14T x4
B B 14T

Gear 16T =4 -
B 16T

Bevel gear 15T =2
R

Ve
Bevel gear 36T X2 Knuckle *4
R LIl

23T Sevo hom X1

FIER

25T Sewvo hom X1

FIRME Y
‘;
1
Link mount %4
T M B
[= —./ .

C HUB camier x4
L e 2

MPA Axle housing *2
hAP S, EERE

CE-W 20



s et -~ - 7 g L .
o j £ &5 g5 b 4 &
F T ok GOB W

PARTS BAG 7, 8, 8, 10

ATEW Bevel gear assembly

| By HIHE

@ Bevel gear shaft & E-clip2.0

@ 812 X3.5 Ball bearing

@ Bevel gear 15T 7

LENLEW Attaching diff cover

ST R
=) '
. .-"\."- et {
- f
 E

x2 M2 8 cap screw

Make 2

1 AXLE
Uik

Diff Cover

ABEY Attaching bevel gear
S py

@ MPA Axle housin
&) 5210 ¥4 Ball bearing ¢

Y =
/G-Hfﬁ_ PR
05 TH03 k@ ]

S pacer Y

& E-clip 4.0

X2 X2

Make 2 Make 2

HETTYW C HUB carrier assembly

C IS
8 =)
o
X2 = 4
x : i =
Make 2 N 4
P AR
| : G
2N (G ORIGINAL SETTING
i g iy o
: : 2 B
| | "\.I ;
ol AR |-
: = [ _'l,' F el
© 5 %10 X4 Ball bearing -fﬁ?‘ A VA % R 5
J \

2| N T NS LY : \ |
/\QC HUE carrier ) | I'-@:y\j &{§1'Fyl¥} ' . !“ F{W\D Il__\

= | 11 i Y I"'. t %
i | | "I'-. I': 14 Ay ||'-‘l
f ! | { = il I' "‘I W
I LAY |
J | e ) | A\
‘ / e3 \ B o

CRCW 21




1 AXLE
Lk

PAHTE BAE? 8,9, ‘IG

LI Wheel axle assembly BT Attaching CVD axle

W _ Wheel axle SO VDI

R

b ) # Mote the G-clip mounting direction,
M3X2 6 scraw G-dip 10.0 G
e .
@ Cross joint . ey y
: e
P
@ CvD axle L L < it
. A
o ) > b e s F
/ : [FRONT] [REAR |
1) L__.f
S # Right CvD s mounted atthe nghtwheel,
e - A T -
O 2xa8Shan- _ 2 “gﬂéﬁiﬂw‘ﬂ gear assembily | | ui cVD ks mounted at the left wheel,
) Wheal axle k RN - 7 SO M -
=t 7
MEITXF Deceleration gear assembly Q |
> Wil -
I_ & E-clip 3.0 .
€ Gear 16T
ry l"_ll’
# Mote the G-clip mounting direction.
G-elip 10.0 SRGEM
€ M3 X265 screw \
i © 3X6X2.5 Bearing =D
Cross joint
- ? < L Baxﬂﬂshaﬂ\
B N — 4
" @ 2%9.8 Shaft @ Gear C 14T g

O GearB 14T

(R R
+ s
€ 4 X8 ¥ 3 Ball bearing
0 Gear B 14T
& L CWVD axle :
T o o W . # Press the bearing compelely.
e -._ E MPA Axle EHAREERD, -

G- 22



g
o Sl

PAHTEEAG? 8, g, Hu

1 AXLE
Uik

AEIF Knuckle cover assembly
o

O 5 8 ¥ 3 Ball bearing

# Press the beanng compelatly,
. -

X4

Make 4

) 483 Ball bearing

) 38X 2.5 Bearing

j{?ﬁ'ﬁ
. f o e ||
3 %8 %2 5 Bearing —

.,
€ 59X 3 Ball bearing

€ Knuckle cover

P )
ILg'i" |
o

e Yl

O M2.5% 14 screw

¢

EXLEY C HUB carrer assembly
C I

oy
W \
4 1R
i) 1 i\ :
Y (Y ™ p \/
3 -h, - LY ,I.
\ 7! .
e AT W J‘ ;
Lock nul M3 o : A ILE -
& -
C’f\. v
o b 2
v

| _ @ Losk nut M2.5

o Y

R\ BT

AZXY Attaching knuckle
et

P
L—
b,
5,
i- .
! o
=
=,

e
=
S\

King pin scraw

:_l-.._.-'n.

€ M3 =25 soraw
ol
=

L L
b
4 4]
e |
e o~

e

W,
"“?_ W
R,
S
|

King pin screw

|FRONT]

| REAR |

A
€) M3 X186 screw

- € Toe -in Rod

\fﬂ / & Lock nut M3

oy l«uf‘-\"‘ n\:-\"«.
.1"1' By ‘*'r
s j::1

'\-.__.-f'

Lock nut M3

" | II
L

CRW 23



3 F
- =
=

t’r 1 e Sl

PARTEEAG? 8, 8, Hu

j [z | &
£ . ; i L
R .
: = M3 14 screw

s [FEAR

MSEWD mount assembly

TEIEE e

@ Servo mount B

@ Seno
ount A

ol
52
2
L2 _\‘
- g
||
- J
if

o,
.;J\Qr \- - -:‘%'.
A |43 \
gl - VY
11
v i
=

B M3 14 screw

MTEFW Attaching dam per
0 R

[
M3 X 14 screw Y
\_‘ -":i.}__ - '-\II' i
.*-\'L e L
{:i = o i
= Y ' J
11| i W
= P ===, |
|I =3 ¥
k) G i t
2] .z_
P
A
Mg
5 i
- :
- FRoNT] &
f a i
-
'

TRV Servo link assembly

TREE i pealisk

& M3 X186 screw -y

o
- | -
!\_-

@ Servo homn

€ Lock nut M3

CR-W 24



¥
. i
o T

.:. ":3 -'"'-'- '-1-

=1 AXLE

PARTS BAG 7,

8,8, 1 N

LR Steerng servo assembly

S R

1A ) Sevospacer

e SRS, © 3%6X0.5 Spacer
lI-' <, ‘-._y.
- ¥ A
.H i~ 1 ]
b i h n - P -
e L A=
< . fel o Py
. ey, 2 g g 5
3 . f,}x__d_.-"' b Y -
a | T 1
Ty 9 | &y l
v 1 | L " [
I N o 5
CIAN Y%
- A _ r
7l

e [ 7=

)
Lk

# Plaase lock M3 X8 scraw.
f not install the servo spacers.
MEMEE R, WG s e

0 32 X0 screw
2,6 X10 screw

Match parts
with servo

- DRIVESHAFT

MTED Attaching steerng link

S I

0 Max25

ot

@ M3 16 screw

L

ol

i P
=]
3 | e
= =

€ Lock nut M3

SCrew

otk nut M3

gLt

M3X 14 screw X4
BEa =

Shaftscraw X4
T

Lock nutM3 X6
O

M3X 18 screw X4 =
W pA

M3 X 30 screw X2

2B8X1907ing X6
maEwE fu: ]

Diriveshaft 4
s

] Drveshaft (shod) X2
| W

CRW 25



.

PARTS BAG 1 1

6 Shaft screw

4 "

! LW

oz =
| L

MENTLFY Attaching driveshaft

&

- DRIVESHAFT

g LE

@ Driveshall g 5 554 5 0-ring E}Eri-;eshaﬂ

short

" -, e b
i N
T L~

€ Shaft screw \

@ Criveshaft J, )

P
v
=, Ly
3 ¥ ]
o

* € Shafl screw

€ Shafl screw

£ Drivashafl

@ Drivashaft

ki y
- F

€ 2.81.9 O-ring

€) Driveshaft
(shor)

L TR B

CE-W 26



.
i

MTFW Attaching front axle
ivseint

3X30 oren

PARTS BAG 1 1

/‘“.;
M3 X 14 screw

4.8 Ball connector

L | = - 2 \

< DRIVESHAFT
bl

M3 K18 screw
1/

._t“;

O

-\.FP-_,-..\_-{%

@

= —d;f'l\. : 11 P ==
J"{ﬁr-:":.:"%? d Itie £
e |
o i o [ — |
# Note the mounting direciion,
R S
gl
M3 x4
SCrew
4.8 Ball connector
)
, Py
- a= = I ™
_'\_ : ..f_: ] :
r'.z—-\" L o, g
: £ C_-'_'-‘ = ."-'\': : ;
W e [

CFW 2T



= DRIVESHAFT
L

L

i M3 X 30 screw
?:_,/

e ! I
. | o N
| 7= ;

L= N
# Mot the mounting directon,
FEE

4.8 Ball connector

M3 X188 scraw

il | = @
{ 75 Il 2
- 1
LCT I ] I | M3 14 screw
- o T l
i - \ o |
: ) B il '
x : | [P \
'i L. (a 7 ALt |
I, : : [
L = Cy ! :
AL - 7 i
| ¥ F i r,
e : =4
L | ~ Y

CFE-W 28



-« BATTERY MOUNT
Witk

(o M2 10screw <10 Lock nut M3 X4 ] o]
b S e : :
M3X 12 screw X3 i o c . - = oo i

¢y Hgx H o o j
B W e 3¥g 4S|J~'§§{n 2 g Side slidars *2 &) -~
. L ] T
 ——— Y1 s . 2 '
[y — : ; : et
| L LR WA S, 3% BX05 Spacer X2 = iﬂ;ﬁly tray *1

LA ) "y
T ; M3 X168 screw X2 2 L 2 =
| i oug ol LN @

B (€ > [ 57§ I '__F#__/ L C ~ ¢ ™

/_, _.."'x\ == Bumpermount X1 e
r ~ O, fr W R : oy ot =

I —— = | -
o= = Velcrostrap X2 A=
— — 1 R | T ™ minkR A== N
rd =]
~ Ty

MATZW Bumper assembly SPEglS

AR € Lock nut M3 ., &
e gl

€} 3X8X0.5 Spacer : 'f £ hga

) Bumper N H;

~ [ 'li_
€ Shackle mount 7 ; (=
=
-l G : D T
3 g [

i & Bumper
# Bumper mount e

€ M2 =10 EETEW/

OM3X12screw &1

i Shackle

& M2 20 serew |

CRW 29



of

< BATTERY MOUNT
Wit

4!? < - B
PARTS BAG 12, Tool

BACEYW Attaching ESC . receiver

ALEEP Attaching battery tray
R TR TN . N

Receer ESC
20 80 Sporge

# Please refer to the ESC
instructions for adjustment.
BB AR ARRT, &SN

v

‘2u><3u5punga

: © 3 X6 X4 Spacer -

. . /@ Lock nut M3 PRLE) ety

& = g, |)Vnls
1 = 2 o a\_". ':.'z
@/ yﬁgff@ ey R

| o L ) '\-:\:& r ,}‘L

B };ﬁf:i\-wmx =
(e ==
"\‘:\ﬁﬂ g'%

'

K L @ M2X10 screw

.:_.-".
s

€ Side sliders

CE-W 30



. PARTS BAG 13, Tocol

-« WHEELS
Ll

e e o,
L 4 ™~
"y
A \\
/ N
2X9.8 3haft x4 Y
— i Ly
re K\\
] kY 1
P | Innersponge X4 | I Pl ';i' MG Crawler Tine X4 |
if 'C:’ "’al Lock nut M4 x4 | | | L= || Me iR
&) e | | 1A\
Whea X4 G et
L1 14 h ¢
.\‘. _."
, ‘_."
% Please make the object 5 Py
as the standard. \ 4
LA \\ P4
\\\ .-"-"/
el et
ETEW ~ssemble tire and wheel o
B & s
™ \ # Adheshve /\
", \
e '\l;t_ W f/
B B R - &
Alum. h i N i
sl iechs - ™= N :"JJ | # Glue on both sides, A &\?/2
o I FPAT LI - 7 -
n i) N é'\c; e
\w-.__ ""-,_‘ q_\‘_"‘&z_ /
b ,.-.';';:::""
. ﬁl . -.“.. Y
& Nt e | |
|
|I |
| |
i ff
."I --"’/
F
..-“'”{:j s

@ Inner sponge

# Please operate it at venfilated place,
o 1 Ly R

ot S |



-« WHEELS

Teol S

P

m
.....l
N
m
‘0
» b
"H.
w <
L

#) Hex. whesl hubs

© 2x538 Shaﬂ\/ N LE
e

© 2%5.8 Shaft

@ Hex, wheel hubs




pr- =

TS BAG 14, Taol

< BODY MOUNTS
R E

PA

L

7 . _,,..---*’li S g;mf?:‘i; R-clip X9
DQGCOD-JCIDDDCI =) H o000 00000D0O000O000000 ;{ TR TSR e Wy RER

g e O e
Body mountextansion X2 t x4 ____--"""---- -\---%""--._\_\__-ﬁ .......... as M2 10 Screw X§
w1t o =.C’ e mEiE
Body mount holdar %2
ST A

ALEZY Avaching body mounts @ M2X10 screw
B T

e |

# Please make the object as the standand.
LT R MR R, W R

CFE-W 33



EXPLODED

S 31 PPN P A & . - AR AR IR T LT
f,_,_L._ )
o P .l
=
10047 Sy 3
D - 110028 D0
00 '\l =
210004 10081
oma |3 . —
120002 110037 A s 110084
|| U A 23047
1oo47 U 120002 110035
: = 5 230048
310082 10008 i p—
110045 #_;3 iy m 540 typa matar
10083 s i
: " 10801 7~ 108025
b
e I-\\.. .-I"
110047 .i’.?’:i'. )
10041 110086
& Mooar 10017
; 230045
ey .
Ll = 30088
! 0088 o 3 o Wl :
= o '
RN 30089 ‘il\ = 110080
A N I s 61 i
L i kY \ ks . i . L7 - P
W - 30047 :
: | Fomo / ¥ |
‘.":
0081
230044 ——
[l 1100 F
130045 | i
e 110037 W :_i
310080 101G A 110073 -
a S
1 2302 i
e a
b= 8 @
a a
110086 4 a
A a
.-"-l ] a .:1
At a d
10051 a-" A d
7 q
a a
| a
i 4 | a
@ ) : d
10079 3 g
1 1
1000 L 4
d
o
3
a
L




230026
i =
fieerd
S 53%
h|‘=5p'
a
a
3 230026
:f.
a
a
a
a
a
L




a7

S W 2

= 210057

E

L

)(P'L_dDED
MANUAL .

Rk

Tower o>

23007

LS A A e YT

e
L+

0057

20T

HOO2EEK
L: B0 5mn

P
I
NS

-._1.;1,//_.---:__ ﬂ--\
4% 7w
S :

SANE

BI0ESEK
L- TEmm

110023

g o

FOHS

HO523

230045

230M5

130047

M7







e

-
e o

W EXPLODED

MANUAL

D oK FrOnAeS o FEAD O o D T T Y
=1 i

Mon27
I -\1'.
/o

N0

FH oo

120016

110061
110013

= 0100

3100584
110061
; ol
Y o
110097
2
i
1100487
230051
110076

120024 a0

110048 110055 =

i 120013
120013 4 ‘Q ,
: N
MO0 - 120024 T @
) N 110021
0096 30095
110010 :
1100241 1o0E
310087 <y,
0
nf 230083
G 1100596
110017

CEW 38



PARTS CODE

101037 MG Crawler tire 40 X 120-1.8" (2) 110051  Rourd head screw M3 x014 (8) 120018 Ball beaning 4 X 10 x4 (2 230044 MOS Spur gear 52T 310088  CFX Motor mount

110001  Round head screw M3XE (100 110064  Round head screw M25X10 &) 120014 Ball bearing 8 %12 @) 230045 CFX Deceleration gear boxset 310089 Bulkhead plate

110002 Round head screw M3XE 00) 110070 E-clip3.0 (100 120020  Ball bearing 5 X9X3 @) 230045 CFX Gear box support 310090  Gearshaft A

1910010 Round head screw M2 5% 14 (8) 110073 Countersunk screw M3 X156 (8] 120024  Bearing 3X6X25 (4) 230047  CFX Transfer cass set 310091 Gear shaft B

110011 Cap screw M3E (8) 110076 Round head screw MA>25 B) 130001 Dramper O-ring P3 fed ) (107 230048 CFX Driveshaft set 310092 Gear shaft ©

110013 E-slip20 (10) 110081  Countersunk screw M3 X 14 B) 130008 Black gresss 230040  CFX-W Driveshaft 310093 CFX AW Chassis rail
110016 R-clip 6.0 (00 110084 Round head screw M2 X110 (8) 130032  Damper cap O-fing (10) 230050 MPA Axle cover 310094 MPA CVD Al (2)

110017 Shaft2x9.8 (10) 110085 Round head screw M3 x15 (5) 130035  LWrenchset (1.5&2.0825) 230051 MPAC hub camier set 310095 MP A Wheel axle

110018 Shaft2» 138 (5) 110087  Round head screw M3 > 18 (5) 130045  Slipper pad ) 230052  MPA Knuckle set 310086 MPA fxde )

110019 Shaft2x 118 5] 110088 Round head screw M3 %20 (8) 130045  elcro strap 16 X221 0mm (2) 230053 Damper stay set 310097  Gear 16T

110021 Lock nut M3 (5) 110088 Round head screw M3 %30 (8) 130047 Inner sponge 38X 122 X456 2) 230054 Bumper set 310098  Gear C 14T

110023 Set screw M3 X158 (8) 110090 Shall sorew M4 X4 X142 (5) 210033 Servo hom set (ong) (23T/25T) 230055 Rodends set 310093 Bevelgear shalt

110025 Tapping round head sorew 26 X10 (8) 110091 Cap sorew M3X 40 &) 210057 Damiper cap set 230055  Side sliders set 310100 Bevelgear set 36-15
10026 Round head screw M3 10 (100 110092  King pin screw (4) 210528  Coil spring 45mm thard) (sitver) (4) 310072  Piston rod &) TOOD03S 55 & 7.0 Alum wrench (silver)
1910027 Cap screw M2X8 (8) 110093 Mut M3 (5) 220012 Wineral ol 10# 310079 Batery ray 8100238, Alum. link 43mm (black) (2)
110028 Round head screw M3X12 (8) 110086 Locknut M4 B) 230015  Damper parts ©) 310080  Slipper plate 2) B10024BK  Alum. link 94.5mm (black) @)
110037 E-glip4.0 (10) 110097 Locknut M2.5 (5) 230016  CMX Ball connectar set 310081 GearB 147 (4) 8100258K  Alum, link Témm (black) (2)
1100456 Shaft2x9.8 (& 110098 Shaft 3 %118 (8) 230018  CMX Cross member set 30082 Gear 42T 8100268K  Alum. link 50.5mm (black) (2)
110047 Spacer 3 X605 @) 120001 Ball bearing 1015 () 230020  CMX Gear box chassis set 310083 Gear 32T B20000  SpacerSxTx03 @)
110048 Spacer 3 X8x0.5 (8) 120002 Ball bearing 5 X10 (4 230021 CMX Recsiver case sat 0084 Gear B 24T B20030 Cress joint (20

110048 Round head screw M3X5 (0) 120003 Ball bearing 5 %8 (4) 230026 CMX Car body post sat F10085  Gear A 24T

110055 G-dip 10.0 (1@ 120013 Ball bearing 4 X8x3 @) 2300426K Black 235 1.9 wheel (+5) ) 310085 Gear A 14T

110080 Set screw M3 %25 (10) 120017  Beaning 5 %8 &) 2300436K  Black 548 1.9 wheal k5] @) 310087  Slipper shaft set

B dniE

101037 MG BB 40x120-1.9" TI0061 P E R M3 14 B 120018 G 4X0%e @) 230044 MOS A ERE S2T 310088 CFX FgE

110001 FEEEEEE MaxE (o) 110064 FUREERE M2 5% 10 (E) 120019 EHEx12 @) 230045 CF HERFNE 310089 FEiFRE

110002 AEEEEER M35 (10 110070 £ 3.0 (100 120020 HWEHSX9X3(4) 230045 CFx WGl R TR 310090 WG A

110010 FERERFRE M2 514 (5) 10073 FHRIEEEE M3 16 (5 120024 MR 3G 25 (L) 230047 CFX stk 30081 i B

110011 AR IR M3 XE (325D (8) 10076 FAFHBERE M2 =25 6) 130001 IER#OM™ Ps 6L (100 230048 CFx BRI 310092 FREHA e

10013 E0Z0 60 110081 FROEARR M3 14 (8 130008 FE N 230048 CFX-WW ER5W 0093 CFPX 4V & (2

110016 RGO (100 110084  FREEEERE M2 %10 (5) 130032 R _EEC™ (10) 230050 MR W 310094 MPACVD WM (D)

110017 ## 2 x9.8 (100 10066 70 2H R M3 16 E5) 130035 LIEFEl N5820825) 230051 MPA ESCHE 30085 WF A B SR AT

110018 ¥l 2%138 &) 10087 FAFHERE M <15 (E) 130045 IR F (2 230052 MPA MSERR F10006 AP A B ()

10019 FER2 X118 5) 110085 7 EM R M3 20 (5) 130045 AR 16X 210mm (2 230053 EMEE 310097 16T

110021  RATREROR M3 (5) 110089 FDEE TR M3 =30 (5) 130047 ol 3800 122 245 (2) 230054 TR 30095 e C 14T

110023 FREEFHEREs M3 X165 i) TI0090  SHETERNE M4 X4 212 &) 210033 IR i Fral- e (2ATA25T) 230055 THEERD 310093 W

110025 EITF M 26200 ) 110081 FERHEER M3 =40 (F5F) 06 210057 WA TR 23005 BRERER 310100 HEH 36-15

110025 AR M3 10 (100 110092 HT8H @) 210528 HRWE 45mm (5 () @) 310072 HREG (4 7000035 55 &7O0#THENTR G
110027 S EH RS M2 28 (8) 110093 208 M3 (5 220012 i 104 310079 REHE HI002358K @SR 43mm (B (2
10020 FETEFES M3>12 (5) 100es PR Ma (5) 2305 WWERHR (2 310080 IEFE NG B10024BK @ E5EIHR 94 Smm (&) (2)
110037 EN40 G0 110097  FTRERR M2.5 (5) 230016 CMx HERE 310081 B S 14T (4) §100258K 8 EEL 76mm (R) (2)
110045 FhIN 2 0 8 (RN (8) 110098 # 3>11.8 (8) 230019 CMx e 310082 i 42T B1002668K BEENW S0 Smm UR) (2
110047 WA 3HEX0.5 B) 120001 R 10215 (4D 230020 CN T X 310083 gy 32T H20020 BHSXTH03 B)

110048 ®F 3XEX0S5 G) 120002 48 5310 (4) 230021 Ch R R 310084  H§E 24T B20030 A (2

110048 AAEEEER M35 (10 120003 ##F 58 (4) 230026  CMx BEMEEE 310085 e A 24T

110055 G0 1000 (100 120013 80 428 X3 (2 23004288 BE 255 1.9 &IE (+5) (4) 310085 M 4 14T

110060 7@k FHEER M3 =26 (10) 120017 MR S5XE &) 2300436K BB 648 1.0 BIE (650 (1) 310087 ERWCH

CECW 39



METrw ][] SOYINK|_

WD HIGH FERFORMANCE OFF ROAD CAR

3G WWW.RC-MST.COM (53 528 §E b

R a0t



	CFX-W 組裝說明書
	CFX-W 組裝說明書2
	CFX-W 組裝說明書3
	CFX-W 組裝說明書4
	CFX-W 組裝說明書5
	CFX-W 組裝說明書6
	CFX-W 組裝說明書7
	CFX-W 組裝說明書8
	CFX-W 組裝說明書9
	CFX-W 組裝說明書10
	CFX-W 組裝說明書11
	CFX-W 組裝說明書12
	CFX-W 組裝說明書13
	CFX-W 組裝說明書14
	CFX-W 組裝說明書15
	CFX-W 組裝說明書16
	CFX-W 組裝說明書17
	CFX-W 組裝說明書18
	CFX-W 組裝說明書19
	CFX-W 組裝說明書20
	CFX-W 組裝說明書21
	CFX-W 組裝說明書22
	CFX-W 組裝說明書23
	CFX-W 組裝說明書24
	CFX-W 組裝說明書25
	CFX-W 組裝說明書26
	CFX-W 組裝說明書27
	CFX-W 組裝說明書28
	CFX-W 組裝說明書29
	CFX-W 組裝說明書30
	CFX-W 組裝說明書31
	CFX-W 組裝說明書32
	CFX-W 組裝說明書33
	CFX-W 組裝說明書34
	CFX-W 組裝說明書35
	CFX-W 組裝說明書36
	CFX-W 組裝說明書37
	CFX-W 組裝說明書38
	CFX-W 組裝說明書39
	CFX-W 組裝說明書40

